the proportion of financial instruments in foreign currencies are all constants as of December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020.

Foreign currency risk –

The Group operates internationally and its exposure to exchange risk results from its operations carried out in currencies other than

its functional currency. The transactions of the Group are mainly settled in U.S. dollars, Brazilian reals and soles. Although to a lesser

extent, the Group also has operations in other currencies such as Chilean pesos. As a result, the Group is exposed to the foreign

exchange risk fluctuation.

Management assumes the foreign exchange risk with the proceeds from operations, it means, it does not engage in significant

hedging transactions with derivative financial instruments to hedge its foreign exchange risk except for a significant portion of its

operating costs denominated in Brazilian reais in its subsidiary Taboca.

The following table shows the sensitivity in the results of the Group on December 31, 2021 and 2020 if the Brazilian reals and

Peruvian soles had revalued/devalued 10 percent with respect to US dollar.

Year Potential increase/decrease
Effect on profit before

income tax
  US$(000)

2021 10% 3,764

-10% (3,764)

2020 10% (17,716)

-10% 17,716

Interest rate risk –

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market

interest rates.

As of December 31, 2021 and September 30, 2020 the Company's corporate bonds have a fixed effective interest rate, except for

the subsidiaries Mineração Taboca and Marcobre, which have entered into loan agreements at variable interest rates to mitigate

the risk of interest rate variation, in this regard, the Group has entered into derivative financial instruments, consequently,

Management has assessed that it is not relevant to perform a sensitivity analysis to future changes in interest rates.

[…]

intention of covering the risk resulting from the fall in prices of tin and gold. These derivative contracts were recorded as assets or

liabilities in the statement of financial position and are presented at fair value. To the extent that these hedges were effective to

offset future cash flows from the sale of related production, changes in fair value were deferred in an equity account. Deferred

amounts were reclassified to sales when the corresponding production was sold. As a result of these operations, the Group

maintains positions receivable and payable).

The table below summarizes the impact on income before income taxes of changes in the Company's tin price (excluding the

subsidiary Mineração Taboca S.A. which has derivative financial instruments to hedge this risk). This analysis is based on the

assumption that the tin price has increased or decreased by 10 percent, with all other variables held constant. For the 2021 positive

scenario an average quotation of US$/TM43,788- (average quotation of US$/TM22,939 for 2020) was considered; while for the

negative scenario an average quotation of US$/TM35,826 (average quotation of US$/TM18,768 for 2020) was considered.

Year

Potential

increase/decrease

Effect on profit before

income tax

  US$(000)

2021 10% 11,674

 -10% (11,674)

 2020 10% 4,743

 -10% (4,743)

As of December 31, 2021, the Group sold gold dore bars in some cases at a provisional price. The table below summarizes the

impact on profit before income tax from changes in the price per ounce of gold and silver contained in the gold dore bar. This analysis

assumes that the price of the ounces contained in gold dore bars have increased or decreased by 10 percent at the end of the year,

while the rest of the variables remain constant. For the 2021 positive scenario an average price of US$2,010 per ounce of gold was

considered (average price of US$2,082 per ounce of gold for 2020); while for the negative scenario an average price of US$1,645

per ounce of gold was considered (average price of US$1,704 for 2020).

Year Potential increase/decrease

Effect on profit before

income tax

 US$(000)

2021 10 % 4,267

 -10 % (4,267)

2020 10% 3,809

 -10% (3,809)

With the beginning of the commercial operation of the Marcobre subsidiary and considering that the international copper price has

a material impact on the subsidiary's results of operations, copper prices have historically fluctuated and are affected by numerous

factors beyond its control. Copper prices have historically fluctuated and are affected by numerous factors beyond its control. In this

regard, the Marcobre subsidiary manages its price risk principally through the use of sales commitments within customer contracts

and by entering into derivative contracts for the metals it trades.